Operating profit margin % 7.5% 5.4%

Share of losses of associate and joint venture (2.6) (1.6) (1.0)

Net finance costs (11.6) (16.1) 4.5

Profit before income tax 271.1 181.0 90.1

Income tax expense (38.8) (19.7) (19.1)
Effective tax rate 14.3% 10.9%

Profit for the year 232.3 161.3 71.0

Non-controlling interests (3.1) (3.5) 0.4

Profit attributable to shareholders 229.2 157.8 71.4

Basic earnings per share (US cents) 24.83 17.42 7.41

Diluted earnings per share (US cents) 24.71 17.33 7.38

38 JOHNSON ELECTRIC HOLDINGS LIMITED

Management’s Discussion and Analysis

The adjusted net profit, representing the Group’s underlying performance, increased by US$104.1 million or 70% to
US$252.0 million. The adjustments included:

•	 Unrealized currency net losses of US$14.8 million, net of tax, largely due to the release of previous gains on the
consumption of Euro contracts

•	 Restructuring and other related costs of US$8.0 million, net of tax, primarily for severance costs in Europe

The walk between the net profit, as reported, and the adjusted net profit is shown in the table below:

FY22/23 FY23/24

US$ million
Before

tax
Tax

effect
Net of

tax effect
Before

tax
Tax

effect
Net of

tax effect

Net profit, as reported 157.8 229.2

Unrealized net (gains) / losses on other financial assets
and liabilities (6.9) 0.2 (6.7) 2.4 (0.5) 1.9

Unrealized net gains from revaluation of monetary
assets and liabilities (13.4) 2.9 (10.5) (3.1) 0.1 (3.0)

Unrealized net losses on structured foreign currency
contracts 7.1 (1.2) 5.9 18.1 (2.2) 15.9

Restructuring and other related costs 1.8 (0.4) 1.4 10.2 (2.2) 8.0

Net (gains) / losses of significant non-cash items,
restructuring and other related costs (11.4) 1.5 (9.9) 27.6 (4.8) 22.8

Adjusted net profit 1 147.9 252.0
As a % of sales 4.1% 6.6%

1	 Unrealized gains or losses relating to exchange rate movements are significant non-cash items. Restructuring and other related costs are not part
of the routine operations of the Group. This adjusted measure of net profit excluding non-cash foreign exchange rate movements and
restructuring costs provides additional insight into the underlying performance of the business

The drivers of the movements in net profit excluding non-cash foreign exchange rate movements and restructuring
costs are shown below:

148

252
127

(45)

22